

No. 00-1406

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 2001

---

CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MARIO ECHAZABAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION, EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES, THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S  
LAW CENTER, THE NORTHWEST WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, NOW  
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, THE PUERTO RICAN  
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, WOMEN EMPLOYED,  
AND THE WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Matthew A. Coles  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
James D. Esseks  
Steven R. Shapiro  
Lenora M. Lapidus  
Emily J. Martin  
Romana Mancini  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTEREST OF *AMICI*

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

- I. ALLOWING INDIVIDUALS TO DECIDE WHAT PHYSICAL OR SOCIAL RISKS THEY THEMSELVES WILL UNDERTAKE IS A CORE CIVIL RIGHTS PRINCIPLE
  - A. Paternalism Has Often Been Invoked To Justify Discrimination
  - B. Such Paternalistic Rationales Have Since Been Recognized As Discriminatory
  - C. Even Where A Paternalistic Exclusion Seeks To Avoid Actual Harm, It Is Still Prohibited Discrimination
- II. THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT EMBODIES THIS CORE CIVIL RIGHTS PRINCIPLE
- III. CHEVRON VIOLATED THE ADA BY REFUSING TO HIRE ECHAZABAL BECAUSE OF HIS DISABILITY

CONCLUSION

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

- Bjorlin v. United Steamship Co.*,  
10 F.R.D. 42 (N.D. Ohio 1950)
- Bowman v. Heller*,  
420 Mass. 517,  
*cert. denied*, 516 U.S. 1032 (1995)
- Bradwell v. Illinois*,  
83 U.S. 130 (1872)
- Brown v. Board of Education*,  
347 U.S. 483 (1954)
- Burwell v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.*,  
633 F.2d 361 (4th Cir. 1980)
- Commonwealth v. Beatty*,  
15 Pa. Super. 5 (Pa. 1900)
- Connecticut v. Teal*,  
457 U.S. 440, 456 (1982)
- Davis v. County Sch. Bd.*,  
103 F.Supp. 337 (E.D. Va. 1952)
- Dothard v. Rawlinson*,  
433 U.S. 321 (1977)
- EEOC v. Corinth*,  
824 F.Supp. 1302 (N.D. Ind. 1993)
- EEOC v. Missouri State Hwy. Patrol*,  
748 F.2d 447 (8th Cir. 1984)
- Frontiero v. Richardson*,  
411 U.S. 677 (1973)
- Green v. State*,  
58 Ala. 190 (1877)
- In re Goodell*,  
39 Wis. 232, 1875 WL 3615 (1875)
- International Union v. Johnson  
Controls, Inc.*,  
499 U.S. 187 (1991)
- Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.*,  
392 U.S. 409 (1968)
- Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967)
- Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan*,  
458 U.S. 718 (1982)
- Muller v. Oregon*,  
208 U.S. 412 (1908)
- Naim v. Naim*,

87 S.E.2d 749 (Va. 1955)  
*Near v. Commonwealth of Va.*,  
116 S.E.2d 85 (Va. 1960)  
*Roberts v. City of Boston*,  
59 Mass. 198, 1849 WL 2756 (1849)  
*State v. Hall*,  
187 So. 2d 861 (Miss. 1966)  
*Stell v. Savannah-Chatham  
County Bd. of Educ.*,  
333 F.2d 55 (5th Cir. 1964)  
*Stell v. Savannah-Chatham  
County Bd. of Educ.*,  
220 F.Supp. 667 (S.D. Ga. 1963)  
*Sweatt v. Painter*,  
210 S.W.2d 442 (Tex. Civ. App. 1948)  
*Sweatt v. Painter*,  
339 U.S. 629 (1950)  
*United States v. Commonwealth  
of Virginia*,  
852 F.Supp. 471 (1994)  
*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996)  
*Usery v. Tamiami Trails Tours, Inc.*,  
531 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1976)  
*W.C. Ritchie & Co. v. Wayman*,  
91 N.E. 695 (Ill. 1910)  
*Weeks v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
408 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1969)  
*Wenham v. State*,  
91 N.W. 421 (Neb. 1902)  
*Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell*,  
472 U.S. 400 (1985)

### **Statutes and Regulations**

42 U.S.C. §2000e(k)  
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(e)(1)  
42 U.S.C. §12101 *et seq.*  
42 U.S.C. §12101(a)(5)  
42 U.S.C. §12111(3)  
42 U.S.C. §12113(b)

### **Legislative History**

136 Cong. Rec. H4626  
(July 12, 1990)

136 Cong. Rec. S9684-03  
(July 13, 1990)

H. R. Rep. No. 101-485,  
*reprinted in*  
1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303

Legislative History of the  
Pregnancy Discrimination  
Act of 1978
